

No. 17-965

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
ILYA SOMIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
Professor of Law  
GEORGE MASON  
UNIVERSITY  
3301 Fairfax Dr.  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(703) 993-8069  
isomin@gmu.edu

MICHAEL J. ZYDNEY  
MANNHEIMER  
Professor of Law  
SALMON P. CHASE  
COLLEGE OF LAW  
NORTHERN KENTUCKY  
UNIVERSITY  
518 Nunn Hall  
Highland Heights, KY 41099  
(859) 572-5862  
mannheimem1@nku.edu

BARRY R. LEVY  
H. THOMAS WATSON  
KIRK C. JENKINS  
HORVITZ & LEVY LLP  
3601 W. Olive Ave., 8th Fl.  
Burbank, CA 91505  
(818) 995-0800  
blevy@horvitzlevy.com  
htwatson@horvitzlevy.com  
kjenkins@horvitzlevy.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Bill of Rights limits federal power over immigration .....	3
A. The Bill of Rights consists largely of structural constraints that limit the power of the federal government in every realm, including immigration....	4
1. The text of the First Amendment does not limit its applicability based on either territory or citizenship.....	4
2. The original understanding of the Bill of Rights does not set territorial or citizenship status limitations on its applicability.....	5
3. The structural principle advanced here is consistent with the way the Bill of Rights constrains the exercise of other federal powers .....	8
B. This Court’s precedents belie the notion that immigration policy is “largely im- mune” from judicial review of claims that it violates the Bill of Rights .....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. To the extent that the Court’s precedent does cast doubt on the applicability of the Bill of Rights to immigration cases, it should be limited or overruled.....	18
D. Because the Bill of Rights constrains federal power over immigration, it is permissible for courts to assess the President’s statements as evidence of discriminatory motive .....	20
II. Under the Establishment Clause of the First Amendment, the proclamation is unconstitutional and void even as to foreign nationals abroad .....	26
A. The Proclamation violates the Establishment Clause because it interferes with State primacy over religion.....	28
B. The Proclamation is void and may not be applied to anyone, including foreign nationals .....	36
III. The serious constitutional flaws of the proclamation should lead this court to rule in favor of the respondents on the statutory issues in the case, in order to adhere to the requirement of avoiding statutory interpretations that raise constitutional problems .....	37
CONCLUSION.....	39
APPENDIX A: LIST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	10
<i>Barrington v. Missouri</i> , 205 U.S. 483 (1907) .....	16
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	37
<i>Boutilier v. INS</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967) .....	16
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889) .....	9, 12
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	14
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951) .....	14, 15
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	38
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	28, 30
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960) .....	11
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) .....	8
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952) .....	3, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	37
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007) .....	26
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	12
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	20, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018).....	34, 35
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	12, 13, 18, 19, 20
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976) .....	14
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978) .....	16
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009) .....	19
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	8, 9
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	38
<i>Nigro v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 332 (1928).....	37
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....	15, 17
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	38
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	18
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	30
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) .....	15
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	29
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950) .....	15
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	19
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	21, 25
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	24
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	21
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	12, 16

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	33
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 10.....	6
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2, cl. 1 .....	5

## STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A) (2012) .....	37
8 U.S.C. § 1182 (2012).....	37
8 U.S.C. § 1185 (2012).....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998) .....	5, 6, 28, 29, 31
David Bier, <i>A Dozen Times Trump Equated his Travel Ban with a Muslim Ban</i> , Cato Inst.: Cato at Liberty (Aug. 14, 2017, 12:06 PM), <a href="https://www.cato.org/blog/dozen-times-trump-equated-travel-ban-muslim-ban">https://www.cato.org/blog/dozen-times-trump-equated-travel-ban-muslim-ban</a> .....	22
David Bier, <i>Travel Ban is Based on Executive Whim, not Objective Criteria</i> , Cato Inst.: Cato at Liberty (Oct. 9, 2017, 2:07 PM), <a href="https://www.cato.org/blog/travel-ban-based-executive-whim-not-objective-criteria">https://www.cato.org/blog/travel-ban-based-executive-whim-not-objective-criteria</a> .....	25
Gerard V. Bradley, <i>Church-State Relationships in America</i> (1987).....	32
John Wesley Brinsfield, <i>Religion and Politics in Colonial South Carolina</i> (1983).....	33
Nathan S. Chapman, <i>Due Process Abroad</i> , 112 Nw. U.L. Rev. 377 (2017) .....	7
Gabriel J. Chin, <i>Is There a Plenary Power Doctrine? A Tentative Apology and Prediction for Our Strange but Unexceptional Constitutional Immigration Law</i> , 14 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 257 (2000).....	17
Gabriel J. Chin, <i>Segregation’s Last Stronghold: Race Discrimination and the Constitutional Law of Immigration</i> , 46 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (1998).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Thomas J. Curry, <i>The First Freedoms: Church and State in America to the Passage of the First Amendment</i> (1986) .....	32
Shawn E. Fields, <i>Is it Bad Law to Believe a Politician? Campaign Speech and Discriminatory Intent</i> , 52 U. Rich. L. Rev. 273 (2018) .....	21, 24
Timothy Hill, <i>Trust Us: Politicians Keep Most of their Promises</i> , <i>FiveThirtyEight</i> (Apr. 21, 2016, 6:33 AM), <a href="https://fivethirtyeight.com/features/trust-us-politicians-keep-most-of-their-promises/">https://fivethirtyeight.com/features/trust-us-politicians-keep-most-of-their-promises/</a> .....	22
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Jefferson’s Draft, The Kentucky Resolutions of 1798</i> (1798), in 30 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> 536 (2003).....	10
<i>Laws of Maryland 1763-1784</i> Session of July-August 1779 (Alexander Contee Hanson ed., 1787), <a href="http://msa.maryland.gov/megafile/msa/speccol/sc2900/sc2908/000001/000203/pdf/am203-212.pdf">http://msa.maryland.gov/megafile/msa/speccol/sc2900/sc2908/000001/000203/pdf/am203-212.pdf</a> .....	32
Leonard W. Levy, <i>The Establishment Clause: Religion and the First Amendment</i> (1994) .....	29
William K. Lietzau, <i>Rediscovering the Establishment Clause: Federalism and the Rollback of Incorporation</i> , 39 <i>DePaul L. Rev.</i> 1191 (1990).....	30
James Madison, <i>Virginia Resolutions of 1798</i> (1798), reprinted in Jefferson Powell, <i>Languages of Power: A Source Book of Early American Constitutional History</i> 134 (1991) .....	10



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael J. Zydney Mannheimer, <i>The Contingent Fourth Amendment</i> , 64 Emory L.J. 1229 (2015).....	6
Peter Margulies, <i>The New Travel Ban: Undermining the Immigration and Nationality Act</i> , Lawfare (Sept. 25, 2017, 4:30 PM), <a href="https://www.lawfareblog.com/new-travel-ban-undermining-immigration-and-nationality-act">https://www.lawfareblog.com/new-travel-ban-undermining-immigration-and-nationality-act</a> .....	35
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , No. 16-111 (U.S. Dec. 5, 2017).....	24
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003).....	28, 32
François Pétry & Benoît Collete, <i>Measuring How Political Parties Keep Their Promises, in Do They Walk Like They Talk?: Speech and Action in Policy Processes</i> 65 (Louis M. Imbeau ed., 2009) .....	22
Prize Ship and Crew – How to be Disposed of, 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 85 (1798).....	7
Katie Reilly, <i>President Trump Praises Fake Story About Shooting Muslims With Pig’s Blood-Soaked Bullets</i> , Time.com, Aug. 17, 2017, <a href="http://time.com/4905420/donald-trump-pershing-pigs-blood-muslim-tweet/">http://time.com/4905420/donald-trump-pershing-pigs-blood-muslim-tweet/</a> .....	34
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1879 (4th ed. 1873) .....	30, 36
